## **NOTICE OF THE ADOPTION OF:**

## HUYTON VILLAGE MASTERPLAN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT AND STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT

## IN ACCORDANCE WITH:

- The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004; and
- The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (Regulations 11 and 14)

## ADOPTION:

Notice is given that on Wednesday 5 April 2017 Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council ("the Council") resolved to adopt the following supplementary planning document ("the Supplementary Planning Document"):

Huyton Village Masterplan Supplementary Planning Document

The Supplementary Planning Document supplements the policies of the Knowsley Local Plan and provides consistent guidance for developers on the design of new development in Knowsley. It is a material consideration in decisions on planning applications.

Any person with sufficient interest in the decision to adopt the Supplementary Planning Document may apply to the High Court for permission to apply for judicial review of that decision. Any such application must be made promptly and in any event not later than 3 months after the date of adoption.

Electronic copies of the Supplementary Planning Document, this Adoption Statement, the Sustainability Appraisal and Habitats Regulation Assessments Screening Opinions, and the Consultation Statement, are available to view and download on the Council's website at <a href="https://www.knowsley.gov.uk/localplan">www.knowsley.gov.uk/localplan</a>.

These documents are also available to view during normal opening hours at the Council's offices at:

- Halewood One Stop Shop, The Halewood Centre, Roseheath Drive, Halewood, Knowsley, L26 9UH
- Huyton One Stop Shop, Municipal Buildings, Archway Road, Huyton, Knowsley, L36 9UX
- Kirkby One Stop Shop, The Kirkby Centre, Norwich Way, Kirkby, Knowsley, L32 8XY
- Prescot One Stop Shop, Prescot Shopping Centre, Aspinall Street, Prescot, Knowsley, L34 5GA

and in the Council's libraries at Huyton, Halewood, Kirkby, Prescot and Stockbridge Village (opening hours can be found online at <a href="https://www.knowsley.gov.uk/residents/libraries">www.knowsley.gov.uk/residents/libraries</a>).

On Wednesday 5 April 2017 the Council also resolved to adopt the following document:

Statement of Community Involvement

The Statement of Community Involvement explains how the Council will involve people in preparing planning policies and determining planning applications. The new Statement of Community Involvment replaces the previous version which was adopted in 2007. It can be viewed on the Council's website at <a href="https://www.knowsley.gov.uk/localplan">www.knowsley.gov.uk/localplan</a> and in One Stop Shops and libraries, alongside other planning documents including the Knowsley Local Plan Core Strategy.

All documents can be requested in alternative formats and languages by contacting the Council on 0151 443 4031.

Further information and advice can be obtained by contacting the Local Plan team on 0151 443 2326 or by emailing localplan@knowsley.gov.uk.